1  Scope
This practice is intended to provide an audio sector
time code (ASTC) and an equipment type information
(ETI). The ASTC can assist the D-1 DTTR to accu-
rately read time code, especially under still-frame
conditions. The ETI is designed to provide identifica-
tion of the record DTTR. This practice applies to
recorders operating on the 525-line television system

 identification
  USER0 DATA 0
  USER1 DATA 1
  USER2 DATA 2
 Serial number
 of DTTR
  USER3 DATA 3
  USER4 DATA 4
  USER5 DATA 5
  USER6 DATA 6
 Serial number
 of scanner
  USER7 DATA 7
  USER8 DATA 8
  USER9 DATA 9
  USER10  DATA 10
 DTTR-type   USER11  DATA 11
 undefined   USER12  DATA 12
  USER13  DATA 13
 set to ’00’   USER14  DATA 14
  USER15  DATA 15
Figure 6 – Equipment type information (ETI) data structure
  ISO 646 value
  HEX  BIN
 Manufacturer